

**No. 12-20471**

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

BOBBI-ANNE TOY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Attorney General, United States Department of Justice,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION, CIVIL No. 4:10-CV-05155

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

---

KENNETH MAGIDSON  
United States Attorney

KENNETH SHAITELMAN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 567-9609

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....   | i                  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv                 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....  | 2                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 2                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2                  |
| A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below .....                                | 2                  |
| B. Statement of Facts .....   | 3                  |
| 1. Toy’s assignment and job responsibilities .....                                  | 3                  |
| 2. Toy acted outside the scope of her duties.....                                   | 6                  |
| 3. Toy submits a job application to the FBI.....                                    | 8                  |
| 4. The FBI withdraws Toy’s access to FBI space and<br>confidential information..... | 8                  |
| 5. Toy receives a conditional job offer, which is soon<br>withdrawn.....            | 9                  |
| 6. Toy files administrative and judicial complaints .....                           | 10                 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 12                 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. Standard of Review ..... 14

    B. Application of the Standard of Review .....16

        1. *Egan* Bars Judicial Review of Executive Branch  
           National Security-Related Decisions .....16

        2. Dismissal Was Also Proper Under Title VII And  
           Consistent With Congressional Intent .....28

CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>CASES</u></b>  | <b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Arena v. Graybar Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2012) .....                    | 15                    |
| <i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994) .....                                  | 25                    |
| <i>Becerra v. Dalton</i> , 94 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 1996).....  | 19, 24                |
| <i>Bennett v. Chertoff</i> , 425 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....                                    | 24, 26                |
| <i>Berry v. Conyers, et al.</i> , 692 F.3d 1223 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....                             | 23                    |
| <i>Brazil v. United States Department of Navy</i> , 66 F.3d 193<br>(9th Cir. 1995).....            | 19, 20, 24            |
| <i>Chatham Condominium Ass'ns v. Century Village, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 1002<br>(5th Cir. 1979)..... | 15                    |
| <i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....                                       | passim                |
| <i>Ferrer v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2007) .....                                | 15                    |
| <i>Jones v. Ashcroft</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....                                    | 14                    |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....                                | 19, 20                |
| <i>Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit. Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980) .....                     | 15                    |
| <i>Molerio v. F.B.I.</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....                                      | 15                    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Paterson v. Weinberger*, 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 14

*Perez v. F.B.I.*, 71 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... passim

*Rattigan v. Holder*, 689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 25

*Rodriguez v. Christus Spohn Health System Corp.*, 628 F.3d 731  
(5th Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Ryan v. Reno*, 168 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 19, 20, 24, 29

*United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Insurance Co.*,  
560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

**RULES AND STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(g) ..... passim

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2) ..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 35

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... 35

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C) ..... i

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1972 U.S. Code Cong.  
& Admin. News 2137, 2138..... 29

**No. 12-20471**
